building permits. 

SECTION 14.  That Section 8.2.405, Kootenai County Code, be, and the same is hereby amended 
as follows: 

8.2.405: USES OF RIGHT ON PARCELS OF 8,250 SQUARE FEET OR MORE BUT LESS 
THAN 9,900 SQUARE FEET: On parcels that are a minimum of eight thousand two hundred 
fifty (8,250) square feet but less than nine thousand nine hundred (9,900) square feet in size, the 
following uses are permitted, provided that all uses except public safety facilities shall leave sixty-
five percent (65%) of the parcel is left as open space free from structures: 

A. Primary Uses: 

1. One (1) single-family dwelling, which may be a Class A manufactured home.

[...]

Bed and breakfast inns, subject to the standards set forth in section 8.4.502 of this title. 

5. Temporary office for the sale of real estate for a period not to exceed two (2) years. 

6. Multiple Family Dwellings are permitted of right on parcels of not less than twelve thousand 
square feet (12,000 sq. ft.) in size with frontage on a public road.  There shall be a ratio of not 
less than three thousand square feet (3,000 sq. ft.) of land per dwelling unit. 

7. Utility Services. 

8. Public Safety Facilities. 

B. Accessory Uses.  The following uses are allowed after one or more of the primary uses listed